TITLE 2

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS, ETC.

CHAPTER

1. ERWIN BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES.

CHAPTER 1

ERWIN BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES¹

SECTION

- 2-101. Creation, membership, jurisdiction.
- 2-102. Temple Hill Department of Erwin Utilities--creation, membership, jurisdiction.

2-101. <u>Creation, membership, jurisdiction</u>. The Erwin Board of Public Utilities, consisting of five (5) members, is hereby created pursuant to the provisions of *Tennessee Code Annotated*, title 7, chapter 52. The board shall have such powers and duties with respect to the town's electric, water, and sewer systems as are authorized by said state law. (2005 Code, § 2-101)

2-102. <u>Temple Hill Department of Erwin Utilities-creation,</u> <u>membership, jurisdiction</u>. (1) In accordance with *Tennessee Code Annotated*, § 7-82-202(f), the Erwin Board of Mayor and Aldermen, acting by and through its (Town of Erwin) Board of Public Utilities (known hereafter as "Erwin Utilities"), shall be the governing board of the "Temple Hill Department of Erwin Utilities."

(2) <u>Advisory committee</u>. An advisory committee on the Temple Hill Department of Erwin Utilities is hereby created and shall be composed of residents and customers of the Temple Hill Department of Erwin Utilities. The members of the advisory committee shall be recommended by the Mayor of the Town of Erwin to the board of mayor and aldermen, and then elected on vote of the board of mayor and aldermen.

(3) This advisory committee of the Temple Hill Department of Erwin Utilities shall be composed of a total of six (6) members, who shall serve for terms of two (2) years. Initially, the terms of three (3) of those members shall

- Electric code: title 12, ch. 3.
- Fuel gas code: title 12, ch. 4.
- Water and sewers: title 18.

¹Municipal code references

Building code: title 12, ch. 1.

first expire on June 30, 1996, with the terms of the other three (3) members expiring on June 30, 1997. As soon as reasonably practical after the expiration of a member(s) term, new member(s) to the advisory committee shall be appointed as per the procedure set out in subsection (2) above, so that there will be six (6) members serving on the advisory committee. Members of the advisory committee may be reappointed after the expiration of their term in the discretion of the mayor and the board of mayor and aldermen.

(4) This advisory committee of the Temple Hill Department of Erwin Utilities shall meet when needed and shall advise the Town of Erwin Board of Public Utilities (known hereafter as "Erwin Utilities"), with regard to operation of the Temple Hill Department of Erwin Utilities, as authorized by state law. Final decisions with regard to the Temple Hill Department of Erwin Utilities shall be by vote of the Town of Erwin Board of Public Utilities (known hereafter as "Erwin Utilities").

(5) When the Temple Hill Department of Erwin Utilities ceases to be operated as a separate department of Erwin Utilities and is fully merged into the other utility services of the Town of Erwin, the advisory committee of the Temple Hill Department of Erwin Utilities may be dissolved on resolution or vote of the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the Town of Erwin.

(6) The Town of Erwin Board of Mayor and Aldermen does hereby designate all necessary powers and authority for the day to day operation of the Temple Hill Department of Erwin Utilities to its (Town of Erwin) Board of Public Utilities (known hereafter as "Erwin Utilities"). (2005 Code, § 2-102)